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No. 69A
THE EDUCATION ACT

EDUCATION (DETERMINATION OF CLASSIFICATION OF SPECIFIED
SCHOOLS) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 4(1)(a) of the Education Act
and of every power hereunto enabling, the following Order is hereby made:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Education (Determination of classification of Specified
Schools) (Amendment) Order, 2019.

2. With effect from the Ist day of September, 2015 the school whose school code is
specified in column 1 and whose name is listed in column 3 shall be known by the name
specified in relation there to column 5.
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Region

Column 1

School
Code

02375

01115

02001

01007

01023

02010

02246

Column 2

Parish

Kingston

Kingston

St. Andrew

Kingston

Kingston

St. Andrew

Kingston

SCHEDULE

Column 3

Name of
School

Union Gardens
Basic

Norman Gardens
Primary and Junior
High

Allman Hill
Primary and Junior
High

Boys Town
All-Age

St. Alban’s
Primary
Constitution Hill
Pri

Trench Town High

Column 4

Existing
Grade of
School

N/A

N/A

Column 5

New Name
of School

Union Gardens
Infant

Norman Gardens
Primary

Allman Hill
Primary and Infant

Boys Town
Primary and Infant

St. Alban’s
Primary and Infant

Constitution Hill
Primary and Infant

Trench Town
Polytechnic
College

Column 6

New Grade
of School

N/A
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Region

Column 1

School
Code

4012

4015

4016

4017
4026

4027

5014

5016

Column 2

Parish

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

St. Mary

St. Mary

SCHEDULE, contd.

Column 3 Column 4
Existing
Name of Grade of
School School
Cascade Primary 1
and Junior High
Comfort Castle 1
Primary & Junior
Coopers Hill 1
Primary
Drapers All-Age 1
Moore Town 1

Primary and Jnr. High

Mount Hermon 1
Primary and Junior

High

Clonmel Primary 2
and Junior High

Devon Pen 1
Primary

Column 5

New Name
of School

Cascade Primary
and Infant

Comfort Castle
Primary and Infant

Coopers Hill
Primary and Infant

Drapers Primary
Moore Town
Primary

Mount Hermon
Primary
Clonmel Primary
and Infant

Devon Pen
Primary and Infant

Column 6

New Grade
of School
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Region

Column 1

School
Code

5019

5026

5028

5029

5034

5047
3006

3007

3033

Column 2
Parish
St. Mary
St. Mary
St. Mary
St. Mary
St. Mary
St. Mary
St. Thomas
St. Thomas
St. Thomas

SCHEDULE, contd.

Column 3

Name of
School

Enfield Primary
and Junior High

Highgate Primary
and Junior High

Hillside Primary

Jackson Primary
and Junior High

Lewisburgh Primary

Paisley All-Age
Bethesda Primary

Bull Bay Primary
and All-Age

White Horses Primary

Column 4

Grade of

Column 5

New Name
of School

Enfield Primary
Highgate Primary

Hillside Primary and
Infant

Jackson Primary
and Infant

Lewisburgh Primary
and Infant

Paisley Primary

Bethesda Primary
and Infant

Bull Bay Primary
and Infant

White Horses Primary
and Infant

New Grade
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Region

Column 1

School
Code

3014

3031

3036

3027

3022

3030

8002

8021

Column 2
Parish
St. Thomas
St. Thomas
St. Thomas
St. Thomas
St. Thomas
St. Thomas
St. James
St. James

SCHEDULE, contd.

Column 3

Name of
School

Hillside Primary

Mount Vernon
Primary
Woburn Lawn
Primary
Barking Lodge
Primary

Old Pera Primary
Thomton Primary

Albion Primary
and Junior High

Mount Horeb
All-Age and Infant

Column 4

Existing
Grade of
School

Column 5 Column 6

New Name New Grade

of School of School
Hillside Primary 1

and Infant

Mount Vernon
Primary and Infant

Woburn Lawn Primary
and Infant

Barking Lodge
Primary and Infant

Old Pera Primary
and Infant

Thomton Primary
and Infant

Albion Primary

Mount Horeb
Primary and Infant
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Region

Column 1

School
Code

9001
10037
11035

11039

11041

11060

11069

11062

11012

Column 2

Parish

Hanover
Westmoreland

St. Elizabeth
St. Elizabeth
St. Elizabeth
St. Elizabeth
St. Elizabeth
St. Elizabeth

St. Elizabeth

SCHEDULE, contd.

Column 3 Column 4
Existing
Name of Grade of
School School
Askenish All-Age 1
New Roads All-Age 11
Lacovia Primary 11
Mayfield All-Age 11
Middle Quarters 11
All-Age

Roses Valley Primary 1

Springfield All-Age 1
St. Albans Primary 1
Bogue Primary 1

Column 5 Column 6

New Name New Grade

of School of School
Askenish Primary 1
New Roads Primary 11

Lacovia Primary and
Infant

Mayfield Primary and
Infant

Middle Quarters
Primary

Roses Valley Primary
and Infant
Springfield Primary
and Infant

St. Albans Primary
and Infant

Bogue Primary and
Infant
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Region

Column 1

School
Code

11056
11054

11113
12015

8021

12018

12091

Column 2

Parish

St. Elizabeth
St. Elizabeth

St. Elizabeth

Manchester

Portland

Portland

St. James

Manchester

Manchester

SCHEDULE, contd.

Column 3 Column 4
Existing
Name of Grade of
School School
Quick Step All-Age 1
Pisgah All-Age 1
Middlesex Basic 1

Comfort Hall All-Age 1
Shirley Castle Primary 1
Windsor Castle All-Age 1
Mount Horeb All-Age 1
and Infant

Ebenezer Primary 1

Harmons All-Age 1

Column 5 Column 6
New Name New Grade
of School of School

Quick Step Primary

Pisgah Primary and
Infant

Middlesex Infant

Comfort Hall Primary
and Infant

Shirley Castle Primary 1
and Infant

Windsor Castle Primary 1
and Infant

Mount Horeb Primary 1
and Infant

Ebenezer Primary and
Infant

Harmons Primary and
Infant
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Region

Column 1

School
Code

12026

12056

12057

12041

12010

12007
12036
12021

12017

Column 2

Parish

Manchester

Manchester

Manchester

Manchester

Manchester

Manchester
Manchester

Manchester

Manchester

SCHEDULE, contd.

Column 3 Column 4
Existing
Name of Grade of
School School
Kendal Primary 11
Waterloo Primary 1
Woodlands Primary 1

Patrick Town Primary 1

Campbell’s Castle 1
All-Age

Bethany Primary 1
Nazareth All-Age 1
Frankfield Primary 11
Devon All-Age 1

Column 5 Column 6
New Name New Grade
of School of School

Kendal Primary and
Infant

Waterloo Primary and
Infant

Woodlands Primary
and Infant

Patrick Town Primary
and Infant

Campbell’s Castle
Primary and Infant

Bethany Primary
Nazareth Primary

Frankfield Primary
and Infant

Devon Primary
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Region

Column 1

School
Code

13095

14014

13019

14015
14022

14035

13035

13037

Column 2

Parish

Clarendon

Clarendon

Clarendon

St. Catherine

St. Catherine

St. Catherine

Clarendon

Clarendon

SCHEDULE, contd.

Column 3

Name of
School

Cumberland All-Age
Garden Hill Primary
Gimme-me-bit Primary

Ginger Ridge All-Age

Harewood Primary
Marlie Hill Primary
Mitchell Town Primary

Moores Primary

Column 4

Grade of

Column 5

New Name
of School

Cumberland Primary
and Infant

Garden Hill Primary
and Infant

Gimme-me-bit Primary
and Infant

Ginger Ridge Primary

Harewood Primary and
Infant

Marlie Hill Primary
and Infant

Mitchell Town Primary
and Infant

Moores Primary and
Infant

Column 6

New Grade
of School
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Region

A~ N N

Column 1

School
Code

13106

13044

13045

13048

13049

13053
13123
13133
8021

Column 2

Parish

Clarendon

Clarendon

Clarendon

Clarendon

Clarendon

Clarendon
Clarendon
Clarendon

St. James

SCHEDULE, contd.

Column 3 Column 4
Existing

Name of Grade of
School School

Osbourne Store Primary 2
and Junior High

Pindars Valley Primary 1

Pleasant Valley Primary 1

Race Course Primary 3
Red Hills Primary 1
Rock River All-Age 1
Sunbury All-Age 1

Mount Horeb All-Age 1
and Infant

Column 5 Column 6
New Name New Grade
of School of School

Osbourne Store Primary 1
and Infant

Pindars Valley Primary 1
and Infant

Pleasant Valley Primary 1
and Infant

Race Course Primary 2
and Infant
Red Hills Primary 1
and Infant
Rock River Primary 1
Sunbury Primary 1

Seymour Edwards Infant 1

Mount Horeb Primary 1
and Infant
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Dated this 25th day of March, 2019.

ANDREW HOLNESS
The Most Honourable Prime Minister.
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