

#### THE

#### JAMAICA GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

#### PROCLAMATIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

256Λ

Vol. CXLII

WEDNESDAY, MAY 1, 2019

No. 43A

No. 69A

#### THE EDUCATION ACT

EDUCATION (DETERMINATION OF CLASSIFICATION OF SPECIFIED SCHOOLS) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 4(1)(a) of the Education Act and of every power hereunto enabling, the following Order is hereby made:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Education (Determination of classification of Specified Schools) (Amendment) Order, 2019.
- 2. With effect from the 1st day of September, 2015 the school whose school code is specified in column 1 and whose name is listed in column 3 shall be known by the name specified in relation there to column 5.

#### SCHEDULE

H	Ι	<b>-</b>	1	· <u>-</u>	<b>-</b>	<b>—</b>		Region
02246	02010	01023	01007	02001	01115	02375	School Code	Column 1
Kingston	St. Andrew	Kingston	Kingston	St. Andrew	Kingston	Kingston	Parish	Column 2
Trench Town High	Constitution Hill Primary	St. Alban's Primary	Boys Town All-Age	Allman Hill Primary and Junior High	Norman Gardens Primary and Junior High	Union Gardens Basic	Name of School	Column 3
N/A	Ι	П	Ι	Ι	П	N/A	Existing Grade of School	Column 4
Trench Town Polytechnic College	Constitution Hill Primary and Infant	St. Alban's Primary and Infant	Boys Town Primary and Infant	Allman Hill Primary and Infant	Norman Gardens Primary	Union Gardens Infant	New Name of School	Column 5
N/A	Н	<b>—</b>	П	П	П	Ι	New Grade of School	Column 6

SCHEDULE, contd.

2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2		Region
5016	5014	4027	4026	4017	4016	4015	4012	School Code	Column 1
St. Mary	St. Mary	Portland	Portland	Portland	Portland	Portland	Portland	Parish	Column 2
Devon Pen Primary	Clonmel Primary and Junior High	Mount Hermon Primary and Junior High	Moore Town Primary and Jnr. High	Drapers All-Age	Coopers Hill Primary	Comfort Castle Primary & Junior	Cascade Primary and Junior High	Name of School	Column 3
1	2	-	in I	<b></b>	<b>—</b>	ь	1	Existing Grade of School	Column 4
Devon Pen Primary and Infant	Clonmel Primary and Infant	Mount Hermon Primary	Moore Town Primary	Drapers Primary	Coopers Hill Primary and Infant	Comfort Castle Primary and Infant	Cascade Primary and Infant	New Name of School	Column 5
1	2	-	-	<b></b>	ı	<b>—</b>	<b>⊢</b>	New Grade of School	Column 6

2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2		Region
3033	3007	3006	5047	5034	5029	5028	5026	5019	School Code	Column 1
St. Thomas	St. Thomas	St. Thomas	St. Mary	St. Mary	St. Mary	St. Mary	St. Mary	St. Mary	Parish	Column 2
White Horses Primary	Bull Bay Primary and All-Age	Bethesda Primary	Paisley All-Age	Lewisburgh Primary	Jackson Primary and Junior High	Hillside Primary	Highgate Primary and Junior High	Enfield Primary and Junior High	Name of School	Column 3
ry 1	ш	_	-	_	<b>⊢</b>	2	w	2	Existing Grade of School	Column 4
White Horses Primary and Infant	Bull Bay Primary and Infant	Bethesda Primary and Infant	Paisley Primary	Lewisburgh Primary and Infant	Jackson Primary and Infant	Hillside Primary and Infant	Highgate Primary	Enfield Primary	New Name of School	Column 5
ıry 2	1	<b>-</b>	1	1	1	2	ω	1	New Grade of School	Column 6

4	4	2	2	2	2	2	2		Region
8021	8002	3030	3022	3027	3036	3031	3014	School Code	Column 1
St. James	St. James	St. Thomas	St. Thomas	St. Thomas	St. Thomas	St. Thomas	St. Thomas	Parish	Column 2
Mount Horeb All-Age and Infant	Albion Primary and Junior High	Thornton Primary	Old Pera Primary	Barking Lodge Primary	Woburn Lawn Primary	Mount Vernon Primary	Hillside Primary	Name of School	Column 3
1		1	_	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	_	H	Existing Grade of School	Column 4
Mount Horeb Primary and Infant	Albion Primary	Thornton Primary and Infant	Old Pera Primary and Infant	Barking Lodge Primary and Infant	Woburn Lawn Primary and Infant	Mount Vernon Primary and Infant	Hillside Primary and Infant	New Name of School	Column 5
П	Ш	<b>.</b>	<u>,</u>	1	ry 1	1	1	New Grade of School	Column 6

CHEDULE, contd

S	5	Уı	S	S	S	5	4	4		Region
11012	11062	11069	11060	11041	11039	11035	10037	9001	School Code	Column 1
St. Elizabeth	St. Elizabeth	St. Elizabeth	St. Elizabeth	St. Elizabeth	St. Elizabeth	St. Elizabeth	Westmoreland	Hanover	Parish	Column 2
Bogue Primary	St. Albans Primary	Springfield All-Age	Roses Valley Primary	Middle Quarters All-Age	Mayfield All-Age	Lacovia Primary	New Roads All-Age	Askenish All-Age	Name of School	Column 3
_	_	Н	, 1	11	11	11	11	<u>-</u>	Existing Grade of School	Column 4
Bogue Primary and Infant	St. Albans Primary and Infant	Springfield Primary and Infant	Roses Valley Primary and Infant	Middle Quarters Primary	Mayfield Primary and Infant	Lacovia Primary and Infant	New Roads Primary	Askenish Primary	New Name of School	Column 5
			Ų		1d		11	1	New Grade of School	Column 6

S	5	4	2	2	5	5	S	5		Region
12091	12018	8021	4045	4040	12015	11113	11054	11056	School Code	Column 1
Manchester	Manchester	St. James	Portland	Portland	Manchester	St. Elizabeth	St. Elizabeth	St. Elizabeth	Parish	Column 2
Harmons All-Age	Ebenezer Primary	Mount Horeb All-Age and Infant	Windsor Castle All-Age	Shirley Castle Primary	Comfort Hall All-Age	Middlesex Basic	Pisgah All-Age	Quick Step All-Age	Name of School	Column 3
<b>-</b>	1	e 1	.ge 1	1	<b>—</b>	1	1	1	Existing Grade of School	Column 4
Harmons Primary and Infant	Ebenezer Primary and Infant	Mount Horeb Primary and Infant	Windsor Castle Primary and Infant	Shirley Castle Primary and Infant	Comfort Hall Primary and Infant	Middlesex Infant	Pisgah Primary and Infant	Quick Step Primary	New Name of School	Column 5
nd .	br	ury 1	nary 1	ury 1	<b>y</b> .				New Grade of School	Column 6

5	5	5	5	5	S	· O	5	5		Region
12017	12021	12036	12007	12010	12041	12057	12056	12026	School Code	Column 1
Manchester	Manchester	Manchester	Manchester	Manchester	Manchester	Manchester	Manchester	Manchester	Parish	Column 2
Devon All-Age	Frankfield Primary	Nazareth All-Age	Bethany Primary	Campbell's Castle All-Age	Patrick Town Primary	Woodlands Primary	Waterloo Primary	Kendal Primary	Name of School	Column 3
-	11	<b>—</b>		<b>—</b>	1	<u>-</u>	<b></b>	: 11	Existing Grade of School	Column 4
Devon Primary	Frankfield Primary and Infant	Nazareth Primary	Bethany Primary	Campbell's Castle Primary and Infant	Patrick Town Primary and Infant	Woodlands Primary and Infant	Waterloo Primary and Infant	Kendal Primary and Infant	New Name of School	Column 5
					ту		nd		New Grade of School	Column 6

6	6	6	6	6	6	6	6		Region
13037	13035	14035	14022	14015	13019	14014	13095	School Code	Column 1
Clarendon	Clarendon	St. Catherine	St. Catherine	St. Catherine	Clarendon	Clarendon	Clarendon	Parish	Column 2
Moores Primary	Mitchell Town Primary	Marlie Hill Primary	Harewood Primary	Ginger Ridge All-Age	Gimme-me-bit Primary	Garden Hill Primary	Cumberland All-Age	Name of School	Column 3
<b>_</b>	ry 1	<b>,</b>	1		<b></b>	<b>)</b>	<b></b>	Existing Grade of School	Column 4
Moores Primary and Infant	Mitchell Town Primary and Infant	Marlie Hill Primary and Infant	Harewood Primary and Infant	Ginger Ridge Primary	Gimme-me-bit Primary and Infant	Garden Hill Primary and Infant	Cumberland Primary and Infant	New Name of School	Column 5
d 1	ıary 1	1	and 1	ry 1	ry 1	1	<u> </u>	New Grade of School	Column 6

4	6	6	6	6	6	6	6	6		Region
8021	13133	13123	13053	13049	13048	13045	13044	13106	School Code	Column 1
St. James	Clarendon	Clarendon	Clarendon	Clarendon	Clarendon	Clarendon	Clarendon	Clarendon	Parish	Column 2
Mount Horeb All-Age and Infant		Sunbury All-Age	Rock River All-Age	Red Hills Primary	Race Course Primary	Pleasant Valley Primary	Pindars Valley Primary	Osbourne Store Primary 2 and Junior High	Name of School	Column 3
Age 1		_	e 1	ш	ry 3	nary 1	nary 1	mary 2	Existing Grade of School	Column 4
Mount Horeb Primary and Infant	Seymour Edwards Infant	Sunbury Primary	Rock River Primary	Red Hills Primary and Infant	Race Course Primary and Infant	Pleasant Valley Primary and Infant	Pindars Valley Primary and Infant	Osbourne Store Primary and Infant	New Name Ne	Column 5 C
1	ıt 1	1	1	1	2	1	1	<u>-</u>	New Grade of School	Column 6

Dated this 25th day of March, 2019.

ANDREW HOLNESS
The Most Honourable Prime Minister.

